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000 631 65 C 23 34 300 144 1070
100 1330 51 9 81 36 99 14 1610
300 1466 619 379 100 460 163 353 3540
300 S957 1443 834 247 419 369 367 6536
1398 4348 3101 1640 79894C0 338 4834 1106 39 3273 30 3230 11740see 1379 1804 883 148 931 313 968 6416600 3907 864 395 644 307 737 340 7194
700 3637 3999 58 S 408 813 404 1C98 8938
800 6368 2612 1240 633 966 740 1450 14CC8
900 3769 3007 1363 384 603 543 938 9906
910 1468 3135 1580 381 1458 376 627 9225930 1690 1379 1005 151 563 231 634 5653
Fiction 86968 31123 14474 19999 1399C 19131 16396 302080
Mags. 3534 177 603 13 1313 230 57.58
P. C. 1480 357 1737
Pio.Bke. ..... -....^...... 41
Total 119784 J 57400 / 33857 / 33986 / 23336i/34346 4 28728^ 303447

Pioturee 6107 100 6215
Pamphlets 43 96 139

Total 309801
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Condensed from extended reports, verified by affi­
davits of the Treasurer and Librarian, now on file in the of­
fice of the City Auditor.

Receipts
City Apportionment

1.656.08Library Collections
Total

Expendl tures
Books

787.53Periodicals

Einding

Salaries

Heat

Building Expense
Janitor service
Printing & Stationery
Repairs & Equipment
Insurance
Furniture
Telephone
Light
Cards
Miscellaneous
Balance appropriated for books 

Balance on hand *

1,358.33 

13,381.95 

757.18 

3,408.15 

1,337.90 

113.63 

|,513.43 

130.10
334.87 

162.93 

181.45
158.88 

1,503.14

184.51

Total,
7R ’’50

S29,S46.6E
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GEHERAL ACCOUNT
***

Receipts
Central
Library

Carnegie
Branch

Wash. Park 
Branch

Repairs &
Equipment Total

City
Apportionment tl9,00C.0C 13,500.00 §3,500.00 §1,200.00 §27,200.00

Additional
Apportioraiient 877.33 174.07 9.55 23.63 1.084.57

Total, 119,877.33 13,674.07 13,509.55 f1,233.63 §28,284.57

Expenditures by City Treasurer's Warrants

Central
Library

Carnegie Wash. Park 
Branch Branch Total

Books 3,713.36 836.83 834.68 5,384.86

Periodicals 530.99 147.49 109.05 787.53

Binding 799.88 149.75 130.89 1,080.53

Salaries 10,961.95 1,282.50 1 ,137.50 13,381.95

Heat 298.83 458.35 757.18

Building Expense 3,408.15 2,408.15

Janitor service 333.60 525.30 480.00 1,337.90

Ptg. & stationery 71.36 5.00 36.37 112.63

Repairs 237.71 36.06 17.03 389.79

Insurance 111.10 9.00 130.10

Furniture 289.87 35.00 334.87

Telephone 97.42 33.50 33.00 162.92

Light £7.30 94.15 181.45

Cards 55.33 65.41 130.74

Repairs & Equip 
(spec.Appro.) 

Miscellaneous

ment 1,104.63

378.70

97.55

162.43

31.45

69.23

1,223.63

610.35
Total “20,981.95 §3,771.63 13,531.00 §28,384.57



special fund account
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Recelpte

Brought forward in hands of Librarian 

Received from Duplicate Collection 

” n Penalties
" " Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous receipts by Treasurer
Total,

230.70

1097.94

319.05

Expenditures

By Librarian:

Freight 8c Express

Postage
Miscellaneous

134.87

116.84

210.80

By Treasurer:

Checks Noe. 1-25, less f452.61 for 
incidental expenses

Balance appropriated for books

Balance in hands of Librarian, May 1, 1918

Total,

78.39^

1537.69
40.00

$1656.08

452.61

940.57
184.51
78.39

$1656.08
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Mr. Jesse Cunningham, 
Librarian Public Library, 
St. Joseph, Mo.
Dear Sir

I herewith submit the report of the Central Children's Room for 
the year 1917-1918.

There have been no physical changes in the room except the im­
provement in the physical condition of"the book collection which has 
made the general appearance of the room more attractive.

The book collection has been greatly revised as to title. The 
entire collection has been checked against the 3500 Catalog of the 
H. W. Wilson Co.

All books not listed in it that are not desireabie have been 
placed in the schools collection.

All books not listed in the catalog, yet are desireabie to have 
in the collection, have been listed on cards, thus giving a supplement
to the 3500 Catalog for the Central Children's poom collection.

During the checking of the collection notes were made of the 
following items—author, title, classification, binding of books, ac­
cession number, edition, publisher, and price of the book.

This information was noted in order to bring about—
Corrections in classification.
Knowledge of the physical condition of books of 

a given title.
An inventory of the collection as it is May 1,1918 
Basie for a''3', shelf list giving author and title. 
Removal of the catalog cards for books that are 

in the schools collection and no lono-er in
the Central Children's Room.

With books in the proper classification, knowledge of the 
physical condition of the books, and the number of copies in the col­
lection, a more satisfactory rounding out of the collection by class 
is possible. With the checking of the collection the Henty, Dorothy 
Dainty, Little Colonel, Patty, Marjorie, and Betty books have been 
withdrawn.

The count of books in the collection by classes is as follows—
000 1
100 6
SCO 39
300 53
398 80
400 253
5-00 223
600 131
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700
800
900
910
920
Mag.
Plot. Bke. 
Pamphlets 
Special Ool. 
Fiction

213
305
219
278
303
87 ('Bound St. Nicholas)
158
49
74
1710
1981

3981
307

4m
__ 6
4194

Total hooks for circulation 
Ref. hooks and pef. Mag. 
Total hooks in C. C. R. 
Current magazines

1379 new hooks have heen added during the year. From this time 
May 1,1918, it is felt that hooks in the Children’s Room collection 
and in the School collection should he fixed and not transferred one 
to the other.

There axe 4438 hooks in the School collection.
The total number of children's hooks

1917 1918
5462 Central Children’s Rm. 
3150 Schools’ Collection 
7613 Total

4188
4584wm

The picture collection has heen carefully revised. Several 
hundred pictures have been remounted.

The suhieot headings of the pictures have heen indexed and 
checked against the subject headings for Children's Catalogs.

There are 2505 mounted pictures in the collection at present.
1198 registrations have heen taken duriner the year. The total 

number of registered children with active cards is 4810, which would 
seem to represent a large proportion of the city's children who find 
it possible to use the Library.

There were 39 story hours held from Sept.-May, with a total attendance 
of 1656 children. Many of the children attended regularly, in sevei’al 
cases children did not miss more than two or three story hours during 
the year. °

Three clubs were organized in October—one for boys and two for 
girls—older and younger.These were well attended and the boys and 
girls were interested hut due to no heat and the many duties of the 
children in war work, it was decided to give up the hoys’ and older 
girls’ club in February. The younger girls’ club met through the 
year

The total number of club meetings was 84. The total attendance 
was 477.
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T?.renty-nine home visits were made to secure books long over 

due or delayed repristrations. These visits were very satisfactory.
Ninety-two school visits were made during the year: to open 

book collections; make announcements of the clubs and story hour; 
to distribute book lists for the eight grades; and to announce the 
book drive for the soldiers and sailors.

The instruction in the use of the Library was continued with 
the ten Central Library schools and was begun with Bliss, Sherwood 
and the Parochial schools—Immaculate Conception, St. Patriokia and 
Christian Brothers' College grade school. This work has been ef­
fective and appreciated by children and teachers.

Collections were sent into 14 outlying schools.
The number of books in School Libraries is 1300—at Hall, South 

Park, and Sherwood.
The niimber of books in classroom libraries is 1700—at Blair, 

Floyd, Grant, Green Valley, Hyde, Krug, Maxwell, St. Patrick’s, Home 
of Little Wanderers, Lincoln and Douglas.

The total number of books in the schools is 3000.
This work has been carried on very successfully in almost every 

case as the Individual record of each school indicates.
The children in 33 public grade schools then, are reached in 

the following ways:
13 schools with collections of books.
3 by Carnegie Branch Library
4 by Washington Park Branch Library
13 by Central Children's Room

There are 380 children in four public grade schools that have 
no opportunity to get books conveniently. The principals of three 
out of the four schools have asked for collections during the year. 
With the exception of these children, practically all the children 
of the city are aware that there is a Public Library and that they 
are privileged to use it.

The Superintendent of Schools, Mr. Mays, has given the Chil­
dren's Librarian an opportunity at two of the Principals' and Super­
visors' meetings to outline the work and desires of the Library in 
its work with the children. This recognition has given the Children's 
Librarian a welcome at the schools by principals and teachers. The 
cooperation of the Superintendent, principals, and teachers of the 
schools is fine, in fact it is so good that few if any Libraries have 
any better appreciation.

A very satisfactory beginning of work with the Parochial schools 
has been made. Three of the schools were brought by the Sisters and 
Brothers for library instruction, thus establishing that work as given 
to the Piabllc schools.

The collection of 300 boois in St. Patrick's School has been 
well used and carefully cared for.

The Children's Librarian was invited to speak to the following 
groups:

1. Superintendent of Schools, principals and super­
visors, on,,The work of the Children's Department of 
the Library in its work with the schools.
3. Coterie Club of the First Congregational Church, 
on Story-telling”.
3. Central High School Y. W. C. A. Club, on "Library 
work as a vocation".



4. Benton High School Y. W. C. A. Club, on "Library 
work aa a vocation".
5. Parent-Teacher Association of Musser School on 
"The Children's Department of the Central Library".
6. Parent-Teacher Association of the Sherwood School, 
on "The Children's Dept, of the Central Library".
7. Parent-Teacher Association of the Blair-Blias 
schools, on "The children's Department of the Central Library".
8. Superintendent of Schools, principals and Supervis­
ors, on "The plan of the children's work in collecting 
books for the soldiers and sailors.

With the continuation and development of the work at the Central 
v«T,ar^ an<^ Branches, and in the Public and Parochial schools, the 

children of the entire city can be reached with fairly satisfactory 
service during the cowing year.

The worK of the Department has been chiefly organizing and reor­
ganizing, but with the routine and book collection in good condition 
the prospects of good personal and effecti.ial work are bright.

Respectfully,
Clara Evelyn Campbell, 

Children's Librarian



\ O ^iXvjk. -

O'VNiU^ ^^:LJM^c<k ^Zoy-r^ ’iSkx.

^GUorvCAw 0.^v,*i|^ \x«<«OLaL^ cSLtraJ^ c^ jw ~ ^

^li^rUU G> ■r’v^JV.A.V. SL> 1 *_-^<i

-*^*-oo-\, .
"i^VvjLrk*. Owe Ok- *‘Vr\oJ-i-5hjt-<k, ^

C»l. ^ 0*V*\ ^ ^T1!! I I -|-<~> I, »

t^a* ^ -UOO-^ a-

/XwN »JLSL> Oy\j^ .

GcA5Uu»0^-^ V?-p" » ^s-O—Q ^XiL*»-, ^&y\X0 

0-»«r\.cX ^njLo^ *ywoi.»wi« ^ oui-rfrv«»^ o^«>^ Q -y~s,cX, cL«-^c!L 

\.0 ^^(iC^KATN jU‘-»"v3tlX>, nrVXJL-oLlw^ ^

UVN.^ 0-CWv r ~r,~i 0-0<-^ . ^ ^^NA- 'Wjd^ -

C-q^-*- ft^Cfc.C^ J .«_a>Q>sX.«52-s W>, Ow ^-«-*-/\SL-^ ^^TO-e^ Q.Crr\, -

OLoCcOvS ^ ^N-O—O fD 'N ^»<J> -r^ ^cr*-*--vS-sA-^

juuriJL^ O'OOV. o -r.>aV> cQjua«r».A-

J wfc-o'5'X-»3U ^^V-CMO^.

JL^ Ow >>-^^»»e>ov CT^ 'VTVCPx-A.

dL»\. ^~>_fTi I I “^JXjk- ^ S».V« » i

'VVO J-VJL, *cs^ 'V\JL*-YN-Jl>c<v ’>fVJUuO ^■CV^.OXOtVo

^^~k. A3\X^»0% 3»-*-^Qi>^*vi^ . jb

O^-cL ^■tyWooulAiA uu>j^q»-JU Q-OLA^aL-* 9^®a>C JUyspi»«. tV
0\.

-J



a-

0*nn^cX>. -e^- ^^o-<o ^a-*-» -^. .

Cic cr^ ^«1« C-*A.

.(..^.jkSLSL cLo-1-o.h, . Ti 0»3NJw r^&-rrvj>.- ^TTWrvcrV.

CL«3w.C^jA^O»*W»» «A.AJvAiSL ^3^ '‘VWOw^Llk. c)»JUkA>»V-w^

3-ul ̂ Cw'C^i •c^os “Vw^t^ Sx.<>v^^^Jk3bsi* .

^'^UL. Crsj-«J^»cLouCi> 'V\,oXwoC

^ ow Oo^vi-cSL \/fl^

ON>OV.oL».4mA.> ^ ^uLo J WiQ Op ..ft

o-TN. -® *-'^i^wCX>, 0<Hjv.fi)L*-*JU WN/ajCfc^gu^

^-V\X- /aa..x1jC^r-.^\>, j ^^voLo '(’Irvenx.cX. Ow jO-'O-^Jfe

^S-uk. ^■«v-nruo%. .

O’-” c5ko. »v> ^\»C*i»/^ 1^ OVVOaxC^A. '-'W Y^ju>3t <

Vo \.nr\ -

, TVoi-O ^Aixv’^Ab oSlLp

J»—*-«»S5% ,d<Ju^^-<«>tS^owCsjov% 0*V^^ o 

*» ^.9%. n_r- ■^-l. ^^y-ayA^ 0.otjr\.,cKm o-o '^^^’VA>Ok^(>^<nA»

VJ ^^vJAa ‘I^^'uCo ^?>-0*A <>l «.Va .iA c^w Ow CX>'^^>«uCvi%

A^'GuvOC' ^Lwc)w g»Ov%,cLA>l&v> o^ CHjA/v-

^ri» 9-^V>. ^3^0 CZ l*> -- ■• -»■ *'-. O'W^a^*

(• Oi-r%J^-jk,1^|l#ta,o.,,y^ CX-v^cV- W** ,

^ V ^ ULaliUi fli S, oL®.rJU OJUk/«^

juJrOcS),^ ..a^AJ^^sIU-v-* CJL?-*hlo »ln~. Ji.i *-fijLo

<wv^Le

CJjconL*^

kiC •

CoQQ.J>.«X*4%»^ 

0»yvC^ ^XoCvvLia.^ “ ^Ca^AJ^ ^lOt‘^A-,0 •njw —



3 -

• 0-fc-s3t C^ TiJvjiJa 

yC-VA-^-v <2,0-l^ijL*—« "WVtfTJL. fei^^ck.

\SK*-~<r^, /im,^s>c.^ , %>A^ 0-xjo-«-^ aL»^cSjL^

-wn.0w -*^r-ccr^ •rc
wiM4k.rc%5hk c%«%. cLh^ o^'rv-^^'vv%jL.K^

‘V'N.o^ y^i9r\> o a^ijui-^jLJt^ C*.Q ^Ldk>«>X' OL>« «.m.j*o«>c

Q.orCLL.CA^d^C*<jcX> , ^ ^^ec^^ajuJc CJ^\JL.o»Jt

cL*-fcS- Qm. oLo^^x. cLukJVfc-,^ ^SUdurrv-vYTjl^

‘^O ^•*O^QjLiC^t»^»ci»«v ^''■V'v O^OOy^ hJLJL^-O

S^icTv* ^^>0^uknrf OUfivJ^ nnrvo^iL J»-^<Go'TwcLs^tw I |A«4JLJ^ -Jb pJiy^-

Lw^cJk. 1 tsu. '■A«XH»i-53Lr« ,

IL vTX ^ IA AaaSL^TWw^^A^^ ^

CS.XJUv%*^ Tb U»-^LA—^



Carnegie Pranoh Librarj^ 

of the
Free Public Llbrarir of Rt, Joeeph, Mieeouri, 

Sixteenth Annual Report,

To the Librarian:
I herewith eubnlt the sixteenth annual report of 

the Carnegie Branch of the Free Public Library of Rt. Joseph, 

for the fiscal year ending April fO, 1P18.
The libraiTr now contains ll,?;^! volumes, 846 volxiises 

having been added, and 61R withdrawn during the year.
There are now 7>0Z7, card holders at thelibrar3r ,

669 of v^hom were enrolled in this year.
The circulation of of booXs for 1917-18 was 49,232 

voliimes. There were 23,996 adult booXs issued and 25,236 

juvenile, a gain of 1517 over last year.
The deposit of booXs at the rest room on King Hill 

Ave, had to be returned to the library?’ early in April on ac­
count of the illness of Mrs. Rmalley who had been in charge.
Up to that time an average of 66 booXs a month had been issued 

from there.
Boolcs are sent weeXly to one of the fire stations 

and are much appreciated.
The library building has been put in very good con­

dition the past year, the walls navlng been retinted and the 

fiirniture and woodworX revarnished. Many people (jomment on 

its cheerful and pleasing appearance.
The reading room is much used.

L



A great deal of reference worX hae been clone f prin­
cipally with older grannar and high echool etudents and study 

clubs.

A story hour was held for the children of the lower 

grades e^^ery f^aturday froia October through March, Many chil­
dren attended. The librarian also told stories to the Kinder­
garten children of the Wesley House at Intervals throughout i e 

the year.

The assejnblv room has been used frequently for 

meetings by the ^^outh Ride citizens.

Miss Butcher, the regular assistant, was hurt badly 

at the library in July and has been unable to return. Her 

place was filled in Novem^^er by Miss Willson from the inain 

library.

The librarian has been ill since the eleventh of 

March and her place is being temporarily filled by Miss Ployd 

from the main library.

Respectfully submitted,

Louise Hloyd , Librarian

C7Hen^ .
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WASHINGTON PARK BRANCH LIBRARY 

EIGHTH ANNUAL REPORT

To the Librarian and Board of Directors of the Public Library of St. 
Joseph,Missouri.

I herewith subicit the report of the Washington Park Branch Libr­
ary,for the year ending April 30,1918.

In spit© of the War and it*s activities airiong the people this 

branch has gained in both departiEontd.
The total number of books issued was 53077, a gain of 4990 over 

last year .and the largest number issued in the history of this libra* 

ry.Of these 34349 were adult and 38738 juvenile. The adult gain was 

493 and the juvenile 4497.
The Memorial Home and three Fire Departments were kept supplied 

with books, and they were seemingly much appreciated.
The contents of the library is now about 9331 volumes; 1048 were 

added this year.Of these 178 were adult fiction and 305 non-fiction, 

377 were juvenile fiction and 388 non-fiction.
441 juvenile books and 78 adult were withdrawn. Most of them 

were worn out, but a number were burned on account of sniall-pox and 

diphtheria.
There are 3038 card holders in this library. 690 new borrowers 

registered , 571 cards expired and 33 were canceled.this year*
A letter inviting the teachers and pupils to use the library 

was sent to each school in this district at the opening of school.
During the summier vacation time, 60 children registered to read 

the books on the Vacation Reading List and about 15 finished the 

course and received diplomas.
During the winter months Story Hour was held every Saturday 

afternoon for the children of the primary grades and was well attend­
ed.



Th« assdin'bly rooms were used occasionally by five different organi­
zations, and the Washington Park Branch of the Red Cross has for the 

last several months occupied one of them.
A number of books and magazines were brought to the library by the 

school children for the War Libraries.
Posters from the United States Food Administration and War Savings 

Committee have been the most conspicuous bulletins and books on the 

War and helps to win it have been well exhibited and circulated.
Respectfully submitted

"Acting"Librarian.

I- .
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To the Librarian:

I herewith submit the report of the Catalog department for 1817-18. 

In February, following the resignation of Miss Martin, the catalog 

and classification departments were reorganized as one department.

During the year there were 6446 accessions. Of these 4816 were 

added to the Central library, 852 to Carnegie Branch, and 1000 to 

Washington Park Branch. Approxlm.ateiy of those added at the

Central library were Juvenile books.
There were 3481 withdrawals. 2379 from Central, 612 from Carnegie 

Branch and aho from waaviington Jr-ark, jne-Vln® a net, gain for the year of 

2437 for central, 240 for Carnegie Branch and 510 for Washington Park.

The use of book numbers for fiction has been discontinued. Book 

pockets and book slips for both fiction and non-flctlon are now

typwritten.
A new case for the shelf list has been received and during the

coming year the shelf-list will be rewritten.

Picture books are added to the collection without accessioning. 
Classifying or cataloging. A number is given each book as it Is
added and a shelf-list Is kept, arranged by number.

The following figures show the a,dditlons of cards to the various 

catalogs.

Central
L.C.Cds 13230 
Typed 4077
Revised 4550 

21857

Carnegie Branch Washington Park Juvenile
894
152

1146

1443
286

1728

1783
388

2171

Libr=irv of Congress cards 
Revised cards
xly jjttx X L. Cax US

15667
4838

26902
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and the A.L.A. subject heading booh checked to show the headings used. 

Gross references in the Juvenile catalog were also revised and 400 new 

cards made. New alphabetical guide cards aid greatly in the use of the 

catalog.
The Library of congress subjects headings books were checked with 

the adult catalog and a revision of subject headings and cross refer­

ences started. About 800 cards have already been typed but owing to 

to the pressure of current work the revision has not been completed. 
Approximately 1100 books have been recataloged. This catalogs all

books which have been reclassified to date.
Periodical cards were brought up to date, many being rewritten. 

6000 Library of congress cards for government documents were 

sorted and with the aid of Miss Davis the headings for about 3000 of 

these have been typed.
A aiiiv.h.ary of work for coiuiii0 jd&i' foxj.cvfa: —

The completion of the revision of subject headings ^ cross references. 

A revision of name references Sc a thorough, revision of filing in both 

the Juvenile & adult catalogs.
A compilation of catalog rules applying to forms used in this library, 

and niles for filing.

An inventory of all books in central library and branches.

Rewriting shelf-list.
Classified summary of books In the library.

Routine schedule for each part of the work of the department. 

Reclassifying of adult books.

Reclassifying of fairy tales.

Respectfully submitted, .
gjjyu.


